1/15August 2003
■ OUTPUT CURRENT TO 1.5A
■ OUTPUT VOLTAGES OF -5; -5.2; -6; -8; -12;
-15; -18; -20; -22; -24V
■ THERMAL OVERLOAD PROTECTION
■ SHORT CIRCUIT PROTECTION
■ OUTPUT TRANSITION SOA PROTECTION
DESCRIPTION

THERMAL DATA
CONNECTION DIAGRAM (top view)
ORDERING CODES
(*) Available in Tape & Reel with the suffix "-TR".
Symbol Parameter² Value Unit
VI
DC Input Voltage for VO = -5 to -18V -35
V
for VO = -20, -24V -40
IO Output Current Internally Limited
Ptot Power Dissipation Internally Limited
Tstg Storage Temperature Range -65 to 150 °C
Top Operating Junction Temperature Range 0 to 125 °C
Symbol Parameter D2PAK TO-220 Unit
Rthj-case Thermal Resistance Junction-case Max 3 3 °C/W
Rthj-amb Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient Max 62.5 50 °C/W
TYPE TO-220 D2PAK (*) OUTPUT VOLTAGE
L7905AC L7905ACV L7905ACD2T -5 V
L7952AC L7952ACV L7952ACD2T -5.2 V
L7906AC L7906ACV L7906ACD2T -6 V
L7908AC L7908ACV L7908ACD2T -8 V
L7912AC L7912ACV L7912ACD2T -12 V
L7915AC L7915ACV L7915ACD2T -15 V
L7918AC L7918ACV L7918ACD2T -18 V
L7920AC L7920ACV L7920ACD2T -20 V
L7922AC L7922ACV L7922ACD2T -22 V
L7924AC L7924ACV L7924ACD2T -24 V
TO-220 D2PAK
L7900AC SERIES
3/15
APPLICATION CIRCUITS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF L7905A (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 0 to 125°C, VI = -10V,
IO = 500 mA, CI = 2.2 µF, CO = 1 µF unless otherwise specified).